



\$~63

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CRL.REV.P. 974/2023**

PRAVEEN SHARMA

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Madhu Sudan Bhayana Advocate

versus

NEHA SHARMA @ BABITA SHARMA AND ORS

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Amit Chauhan, Advocate

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE GIRISH KATHPALIA

ORDER

01.04.2025

%

[Physical Hearing/Hybrid Hearing (as per request)]

CRL.M.A. 9753/2025 (for modification of order dated 15.09.2023)

1. This application has been filed on behalf of respondents, seeking modification of order dated 15.09.2023 passed by the predecessor bench. Basically, the respondents seek increase of the interim maintenance amount fixed by the predecessor bench. The respondents seek directions to the petitioner to pay annual school fees of respondents no. 2 and 3 in addition to the interim maintenance amount fixed by the predecessor bench.

2. In the course of submissions, learned counsel for respondents submits that respondent no. 1 (*mother of respondents no. 2 and 3*) working as a teacher is getting a salary of only Rs. 15,000/- per month approximately, which is strongly disputed by the other side. A duly sworn affidavit of respondent no. 1 be filed disclosing her gross as well as net salary.



3. Learned counsel for petitioner appearing on advance intimation accepts notice and seeks and is allowed four weeks to file reply. Learned counsel for petitioner submits that as on date there are no arrears as the petitioner has been regularly paying the awarded maintenance. This submission is not disputed by learned counsel for respondents.
4. List the application on the date already fixed i.e., 20.05.2025.
5. Interim orders to continue till next date of hearing.

GIRISH KATHPALIA, J

APRIL 1, 2025/as

Click here to check corrigendum, if any